Public Opinion Monitoring
of the State of the Russian Society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the public opinion monitoring of the
state of the Russian society conducted by ISEDT RAS in the Vologda Oblast!.

The following tables show the dynamics of a number of parameters indicating the social
feeling and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in April — June
2016, and also on average for the last six polls (August 2015 — June 2016). These data are
compared with the data for 2007 (the last year of Vladimir Putin’s second presidential
term, when the assessment of the President’s work was the highest) and for 2011 (the last
year of Dmitry Medvedev’s presidency). The yearly dynamics of the data is presented
beginning from 2013.

Estimation of performance of the authorities

In April — June 2016, the assessment of work of the President of the Russian Federation
did not change significantly (67%). Approval of the President’s work remains stable since
the beginning of the year, and it is higher than in 2011 — 2014 (59—64%). However, in
August 2015 — June 2016 (latest six surveys), we note insignificant negative changes: the
percentage of positive ratings of the President’s work decreased by five percentage points
(from 72 to 67%).

Similar dynamics of public opinion is noted in the assessment of the work of the
Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation: from February to June 2016,
it remains stable (53—55%), however, for the period from August 2015 to June 2016,
we note a decrease in the proportion of positive judgments (by eight percentage points,
from 61 to 53%).

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume of
a sample population is 1500 people aged from 18 and older.

The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions
between the urban and rural population, the proportions between the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural communities,
small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More details on the results of ISEDT RAS polls are available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/
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In the first half of 2016, there has been a consistent increase in the proportion of negative
assessments of work of the President (in February —16%, in April — 18%, in June — 20%
total — by four percentage points) and the Government (in February — 23% in April — 26%
in June — 29%, total — by six percentage points).

For reference: the nationwide level of approval of the RF President’s performance is
81—-82% according to VISIOM (for April — first part of June 2016) and Levada-Center
(for April — May). The share of negative assessments of the President’s work according to
VIsIOM is 12—13%, and in it 17—19% according to Levada-Center. In general, the results
of nationwide polls have not changed substantially since the beginning of the year.

How do you assess the current performance of..? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Average Dynamics (+/-)
ion (2007 201t 2013 2ora 205 | ot | | TR O ne | e | ncomptison -
6 surveys | 2015 | 2011 | 2007
RF President
| approve 75.3 | 58.7 | 55.3 | 641  69.1 | 72.0 69.3 | 69.7 681 | 66.9 67.4 68.9 0 +10 | -6
| don’t approve | 11.5 | 25.6 | 29.4 | 223 | 175 | 17.8 | 181 | 165 | 16.1 | 17.9 | 20.1 17.8 0 -8 +6
Chairman of the RF Government*
| approve - | 593 489 | 542 | 581 | 60.7 | 58.1 | 57.9 | 54.9 | 53.5 | 52.8 56.3 -2 -3
I don’tapprove | - | 247 328 | 27.6 217 | 225 | 21.0 | 21.7 | 22.6 | 25.7 | 28.6 23.7 +2 -1
Governor
| approve 55.8 | 45.7 | 444 | 401 | 39.3 | 415 387 | 39.7 A 351 | 349 382 38.0 -1 -8 -18
| don’t approve | 22.2 | 30.5 332 | 389 36.2 || 354 | 36.0 | 353 | 38.2 | 39.6 | 40.3 375 +1 +7 | +15
* Included into the survey since 2008.

In April — June 2016, the assessment of success of the President’s actions in addressing
the key problems of the country did not change significantly:

— the share of the Vologda Oblast residents who think that the President successfully
copes with the task of strengthening international positions of Russia is 51—-52%;

— the share of the Vologda Oblast residents who think that the President successfully
copes with the task of restoring order in the country is 48—50%;

— the share of those who believe that the President is successful in protecting democracy
and strengthening citizens’ freedoms is 36—38%;

— the share of those who believe that the President successfully copes with the task of
economic recovery and promotes the increase in the welfare of citizens is 28%.

For the first half of 2016 (February — June), people’s estimates remain stable. However,
in comparison with the average for 2014 — 2015, there has been a noticeable deterioration
of public opinion that concerns the work of the head of state in addressing the issues of
economic recovery and growth of citizens’ welfare: in 2014 and 2015, the proportion of
positive judgments was 34—35% in February — June 2016 — 28%.
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For the latest six surveys (from August 2015 to June 2016), the share of negative
assessments of effectiveness of the President’s work in coping with economic problems in
the country increased by six percentage points (from 53 to 59%); from the beginning of
2016 — by two percentage points (from 57 to 59%).

In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping with challenging
issues?* (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

GG Dynamics (+/-)
the latest 6 surveys
Answer Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June || forthe . .
option A Al e e A 2015 | 2015 | 2015 | 2016 | 2016 | 2016 latest mcs\manson
6 SUVEYS | 5015 | 2011 | 2007
Strengthening Russia’s international standing

Successful 584 | 46.2 | 457 | 504 @ 51.7 || 52.2 | 50.7 | 53.2 | 50.9 | 50.7 | 52.2 51.7 0 +5 -7

Unsuccessful | 24.9 | 33.7 | 36.2 | 324 | 31.3 || 324 | 33.1 | 31.5 | 291 | 30.9 | 29.0 31.0 0 -3 +6

LS 1335|1125 109.5 | 118.0 | 1204 | 119.8 | 117.6 | 121.7 | 121.8 | 119.8 | 123.2 120.7 0 +8 | -13
of success

Imposing order in the country

Successful 532 | 36.6 394 | 48.0 | 50.2 || 51.7 | 48.6 | 50.5 | 47.7 @ 481 | 49.7 49.4 1 413 | 4

Unsuccessful | 34.0 | 50.0 | 475 | 39.1 | 379 || 379 | 38.7 | 380 H 372 382 375 37.9 0 -12 | +4

il 119.2| 86.6 | 919 | 1089  112.3|113.8 | 109.9 | 112.5 | 110.5 | 109.9 | 112.2 111.5 -1 | +25 | -8
of success

Protecting democracy and strengthening the citizens’ freedoms

Successful 444 | 324 | 318 | 375 | 404 || 426 K 381 | 41.0 | 369 H 356 | 38.3 38.8 -2 +6 -6

Unsuccessful | 37.0 | 48.3 | 51.0 | 454 | 415 || 41.7 | 443 | 43.7 | 443 | 453 | 422 43.6 +2 -5 +7

s 1074 | 84.1 | 808 | 92.1 | 99.0 1009 | 938 | 973 | 92.6 | 90.3 | 96.1 95.2 4 | +11 | -12
of success

Economic recovery and increase in the citizens’ welfare

Successful 472 | 30.7 | 31.3 | 348 | 342 | 36.6 @ 321 | 30.9 | 28.0 276 | 275 30.5 -4 0 -17

Unsuccessful | 39.1 | 56.1 | 56.8 | 53.4 | 52.3 || 52.6 | 54.3 | 55.7 | 57.0 K 57.9 | 59.1 56.1 +4 0 | +17

12 108.1| 746 | 745 | 814 | 818 | 84.0 | 77.8 | 752 | 71.0 | 69.7 | 68.4 744 -7 0 -34
of success

* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for 2015.

Over the past two months, the structure of the Russians’ preferences concerning
political parties did not see any significant changes and it has remained stable since the
beginning of 2016. The “United Russia” is supported by 35—36%, LDPR — by 7—10%,
KPRF —by 7—9%, the “Just Russia” — by 3—4%. In comparison to 2015, we note a decrease
of support for the “United Russia” (by three percentage points, from 39 to 36%) and the
growth in the number of supporters of LDPR (by four percentage points, from 6 to 10%).

In April — June 2016, the proportion of those who believe that today no party expresses
their interests decreased (by 5 p.p., from 35 to 30%), which is, probably, connected with
the growth of excitement concerning the “United Russia” primary election.
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If we compare this period to previous election periods, we should note that in June
2016, the proportion of people whose interests are not expressed by any major political
party is about the same level as in 2011 (29%), but remains significantly higher than in
2007 (almost twofold, 30% in 2016 vs. 18% in 2007).

Which party expresses your interests? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

L8 L8 Dynamics (+/-)
e e« the latest 6 surveys
< g £35 2le|g|g| g g A in compariic\)/ny
~ N T N ™ < o o o o o (=1
Pty S €= 5 /2% 2 5 28|88 8/ 8 g fortne with. .
N5 g 1Y 5 g 159 59 ISy =2 +3 g g = = latest
5o 8o < | @ a |+ < 5 ]6surveys
i oE 2015 | 2011 | 2007
w w
United Russia | 30.2 | 60.5 |31.1| 334 |29.4 | 32.8 38.8 385 38.0 39.0 351 341 360 368 2| 46 | 47
LDPR 751110 | 78 154 | 72 | 76 | 6259 61|71 6982 103| 74 a0 | o
KPRF 70 | 93 (103 168 11397 | 71| 71 | 69|65 | 94 |72 | 80 75 0 | 3|+
JustRussia | 7.8 | 88 | 56 272 46 35 36|35 33| 37 27 27 40 3.3 0| 2| 4
Other 18| - |19 - |06/03 /0201|011 04/|05 0203 0.3 0| 2| 2
No party 178 - 294 - 349 344 31.8)338|323 305 317 349 297 322 0 | 43 | +14
Itisdifficult 1 o401 1432 — 102 117 122111133 129 137 127 117 126 o 1] 9
to answer

Assessments of social feeling in April — June 2016 did not change significantly:

— the proportion of people who describe their mood as “normal, good” remains at
the level of 67—68%);

— the proportion of those who say that “everything is not so bad; it’s difficult to live,
but it’s possible to stand it” is 76—78%.

Compared to the beginning of the year, there was a slight increase in the proportion of
the Vologda Oblast residents who consider themselves “rich” or “with average income”
(by 3 p.p., from 40% in February to 43% in June 2016, which corresponds to the average
figures for 2013—2014). The proportion of people who consider themselves “poor and
extremely poor” decreased by four percentage points (from 51% in February to 47% in
June 2016).

The consumer sentiment index for the period from April to June 2016 increased by
three points (from 74 to 77 p., which corresponds to the average value for 2015).

However, despite some positive developments in April — June 2016, we cannot assert
that there is a positive picture of self-assessments of social feeling, financial situation and
forecasts:

— for the latest six surveys (from August 2015 to June 2016), the share of negative
assessments of social mood and stock of patience increased by three percentage points
(from 24 to 27% and from 13 to 16% respectively);
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— the proportion of “the poor and extremely poor” is still greater than the proportion
of those who consider themselves “wealthy and with average income” (as of June 2016
—47% vs. 43%);

— the consumer sentiment index (77 p.) remains significantly below 100 points, which
means that negative estimates prevail in people’s assessments of their financial situation
and prospects of its development.

Estimation of social condition (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Average || Dynamics (+/-) the
Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June || forthe latest 6 surveys in

Answer option | 2007 | 2011 2013 | 2014 | 2015 o1 45| 2015 | 2016 | 2016 | 2016 | latest | comparison with...

6 surveys | 2015 | 2011 | 2007

Mood

Usual condition, good
mood

| feel stress, anger,
fear, depression

63.6 | 63.1 | 68.6|69.4|68.7| 731|704 696 | 63.4|67.0 | 68.0 68.6 0 +5 +5

278 | 28.9 262|249 |259 235|254 243|289 |254 | 26.7 25.7 0 -3 -2

Stock of patience

Everything is not so
bad; it’s difficult to

: arieutt 741 | 748|793 |80.8 | 784 822|782 780|731 | 775 782 || 77.9 A4 | 43| +4
live, but it’s possible to

stand it

It's impossible to bear | 446 | 455 149 | 126 | 145|133 | 13.9 | 127 | 161 | 16.4 | 157 | 147 0 | 1 | +1
such plight

Social self-identification*

The share of people
who consider
themselves to have
average income

48.2 | 43.1 | 43.9 | 43.2 | 38.7 || 39.9 | 39.2 | 38.9 | 39.9 | 40.9 | 42.8 40.3 +2 -3 -8

The share of people
who consider
themselves to be poor
and extremely poor

424 | 443 | 46.9 | 49.1 | 50.7 || 50.5 | 50.2 | 50.5 | 51.4 | 49.4 | 471 49.9 -1 +6 +7

Consumer sentiment index

13 | -29

o

Index value, points | 105.9 | 89.6 | 90.3 | 87.6 | 77.1 | 77.9 | 77.7 | 77.7 | 750 | 744 | 773 | 767 |

~

* Question: “Which category do you belong to, in your opinion?”

In the past two months, the percentage of those who describe their social mood as being
positive did not change in 9 out of 14 socio-demographic categories of the population.

In some groups there is a growth of positive moods from April to June:

— among men (by four percentage points, from 66 to 70%);

— among people under the age of 30 (by six percentage points, from 75 to 81%);

— among people who, according to their own assessments of their incomes, fall into
the category of 20% of the most well-off inhabitants of the Vologda Oblast (by four
percentage points, from 81 to 85%).

Moreover, in April — June 2016 there is a decrease in the share of positive assessments
of social sentiment among people over 55 (by 4 p.p., from 64 to 60%).
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In general, compared with the beginning of the year, improvement of emotional state
is observed in all socio-demographic groups (except for those older than 55).

From August 2015 to June 2016, in all socio-demographic categories of the population
(except for 20% of the wealthiest residents of the Vologda Oblast and people under the age
of 30 years) there is a slight (by 1—6 p.p.) decrease in the proportion of positive assessments
of social mood.

On average for the latest six surveys in all the groups of the population, the proportion
of those who characterize their mood as “normal, fine”, corresponds to the average value
over the past three years (2013—2015).

Social mood in different socio-demographic groups (answer “Good mood,
normal condition”, as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Average Dynamics (+/-) the
Population Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June || forthe latest 6 surveys in
goup | 2007 20111 2013 12014 12015 5045 | 5015 | 9015 | 2016 | 2016 | 2016 | latest | comparison with...
6 surveys | 2015 | 2011 | 2007
Sex
Men 659 | 64.5 | 69.9 68.9 | 695 | 752 | 69.8  69.9  63.9  66.5 | 70.0 69.2 0 +5 +3
Women 61.7 | 62.0 | 67.5 69.8 | 680 | 71.3 | 709 | 69.2 A 63.1 | 67.5 | 66.5 68.1 0 +6 +6
Age
Under 30 713 | 70.0 | 75,5 751 | 77.1 | 789 | 828 | 769 | 69.9 | 754 | 81.2 77.5 0 +8 +6
30-55 64.8 | 62.5 | 69.2 69.5 | 672 | 721 | 68.0 A 69.0 62.1 | 66.0 | 68.3 67.6 0 +5 +3
Over 55 548 | 58.3 | 624 654 | 655 | 70.8 | 66.0 A 659 615  63.7 | 59.8 64.6 -1 +6 +10
Education
Secondary
and incomplete | 58.4 | 57.4 | 60.6 | 62.5 | 636 || 70.2 | 65.7 | 64.6 | 57.8 | 624 | 62.9 63.9 0 +7 +6
secondary
SCEILE 64.6 | 636 | 681 | 704 | 704 | 753 | 70.3 | 67.7 | 607 | 673 | 693 | 684 | -2 | 45 | +4
vocational
Higher and
incomplete 68.6 | 683 | 774 76.2 | 727 | 741 | 758 | 769 | 729 | 715 | 73.3 741 +1 +6 +5
higher
Income groups
0,
AU @i 51.6 | 45.3 | 46.2  50.8 | 51.8 | 55.7 | 54.2 | 49.8 | 42.6 | 51.3 | 52.0 50.9 -1 +6 -1
poorest people
60% of the
people with 629 653|719 723 | 710 | 777 | 701 | 722 | 66.3 | 67.6 | 69.3 70.5 0 +5 +8
median income
20% of the most
prosperous 749 | 75.3 | 833 | 84.8 820 851 | 87.1 | 78.8 | 779 | 81.0 A 852 82.5 +1 +7 +8
people
Territories
Vologda 63.1 | 671 | 75.0 764 | 739 | 779 | 776 | 736 | 65.1 | 69.1 | 715 725 -1 +5 +9
Cherepovets 681 | 712 | 753 763 | 706 | 749 | 714 | 732 | 664 | 70.5 | 725 71.5 +1 0 +3
Districts 616 | 571 | 61.6 61.8 | 646 | 69.4 | 659  65.0 60.9 639 | 63.7 64.8 0 +8 +3
Oblast 63.6 | 63.1 | 68.6 694 | 68.7 || 731 | 70.4 | 69.5 | 63.5 | 67.1 @ 68.1 68.6 0 +6 +5
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Conclusion

By mid-2016, after a significant deterioration in December 2015 — February 2016,
social feeling has somewhat stabilized. Improvement is observed in assessment of social
mood and stock of patience; people’s perception of their financial situation and prospects
of its development has become more positive.

However, we cannot say that there are significant positive changes in people’s percep-
tion of their well-being and economic situation in the country. People more often consider
themselves “poor and extremely poor” than “well-off and with median income” (47 and
43% respectively); the consumer sentiment index remains below 100 points (77 p.), which
means the predominance of pessimistic forecasts of the welfare and prospects of the Rus-
sian economy. Thus, financial issues remain critical and they are a key factor in shaping
people’s attitude toward the work of the authorities.

Slight positive changes that took place in April — June 2016 did not improve public
opinion about the efficiency of public administration. The level of support for the Presi-
dent and the Government remains stable (67 and 53%, respectively), as well as the evalu-
ation of the success of the President coping with the key issues of the country. At the same
time, economic policy pursued by the President is still evaluated negatively (the share of
negative assessments of the President’s work on coping with the issues of economic re-
covery and growth of welfare exceeds twofold the proportion of positive assessments — 59
and 28%, respectively). People get used to the crisis and, according to some experts, it can
become “the most serious consequence of the crisis”2.

The excitement around the primary election conducted by the “United Russia” on
May 22, 2016 somewhat reduced people’s political apathy (the number of those who be-
lieved that the key political parties in the country do not express their point of view de-
creased from 35 to 30%), but this had virtually no effect on the support of the ruling party
(it remained at the level of 34—36%). It is therefore obvious that the closer the September
elections to the State Duma, the more important the role of economic issue as a factor
influencing the electoral preferences of the population. And if the general population do
not feel that inflation is reduced and the growth of Russia’s economy is resumed, which
is expected by the government “in the near future”?, this may significantly complicate the
situation at the polling stations.

2 Zabelina N. Naselenie privykaet k bednosti [People get used to poverty]. Nezavisimaya gazeta [Independent newspaper],
2016, January 13. Available at: http://www.ng.ru/economics/2016-01-13/4 prices_2.html

¥ Stenogramma vystupleniya V. Putina na plenarnom zasedanii Peterburgskogo mezhdunarodnogo ekonomicheskogo foruma
17 iyunya 2016 g. [Transcript of Vladimir Putin’s speech at the plenary session of the Saint Petersburg International Economic
Forum on June 17, 2016]. Ofitsial’nyi sait Prezidenta RF | Official website of RF President]. Available at: http://www.kremlin.ru/
events/president/news/52178
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